UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION,

Plaintiff,

v.

No. 1:23-cv-01599 (ABJ)

BINANCE HOLDINGS LIMITED, BAM TRADING SERVICES INC., BAM MANAGEMENT US HOLDINGS INC., AND CHANGPENG ZHAO,

Defendants.

DEFENDANTS BAM TRADING SERVICES INC. AND BAM MANAGEMENT US HOLDINGS INC.'S MOTION FOR A PROTECTIVE ORDER

TABLE OF CONTENTS

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT1			
BACKGROUND			
	A.	BAM Worked in Good Faith to Respond to the SEC's Expedited Discovery Requests	
	B.	BAM Has Provided the SEC with an Immense Amount of Information About Customer Assets	
	C.	The SEC Continues to Seek Discovery Far Beyond the Scope of the Consent Order	
ARGUMENT11			
I.		COURT SHOULD GRANT BAM'S MOTION FOR A PROTECTIVE	
	A.	The SEC's Requests for All Communications from Noticed Deponents Goes Far Beyond the Scope of the Consent Order	
	B.	The SEC Should Not Be Permitted to Depose BAM's CEO and CFO14	
		1. BAM's CEO and CFO Do Not Have Unique Firsthand Knowledge that is Relevant to this Action	
		2. Less Intrusive Discovery is Readily Available, including Documentary Evidence and Testimony From Persons Who are Directly Responsible for the Custody, Security, and Transfer of Customer Assets	
	C.	The SEC's Discovery Demands are an Inappropriate Fishing Expedition19	
CONCLUSION			

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

Cases

Affinity Labs of Tex. v. Apple, Inc., 2011 WL 1753982 (N.D. Cal. May 9, 2011)
<i>In re Application for an Ord. Pursuant to 28 U.S.C. § 1782,</i> 473 F. App'x 2 (D.C. Cir. 2012)
Alexander v. Fed. Bureau of Investigation, 1998 WL 1048978 (D.D.C. Mar. 2, 1998)
 Am. Fed. of State, Cnty. and Mun. Emps., AFL-CIO v. Project Veritas Action Fund, 2022 WL 3655277 (D.D.C. Aug. 25, 2022)
*Celerity, Inc. v. Ultra Clean Holding, Inc., 2007 WL 205067 (N.D. Cal. Jan. 25, 2007)
Concord Boat Corp. v. Brunswick Corp., 169 F.R.D. 44 (S.D.N.Y. 1996)
Darjee v. Betlach, 2018 WL 11352595 (D. Ariz. Feb. 14, 2018)14
*Diamond Servs. Mgmt. Co., LLC v. Knobbe, Martens, Olson & Bear, LLP, 339 F.R.D. 334 (D.D.C. 2021)
<i>Gen. Star Indem. Co. v. Platinum Indem. Ltd.</i> , 210 F.R.D. 80 (S.D.N.Y. 2002)
Hallmark Licensing LLC v. Dickens Inc., 2018 WL 6573435 (E.D.N.Y. Dec. 13 2018)
Hardrick v. Legal Servs. Corp., 96 F.R.D. 617 (D.D.C. 1983)
<i>Menashe v. Covington & Burling LLP</i> , 552 F. Supp. 3d 35 (D.D.C. 2021)
<i>Nike, Inc. v. Wu</i> , 2020 WL 257475 (S.D.N.Y. Jan. 17, 2020)
In re Non-Party Subpoena to Ctr. for Study of Soc. Pol'y, 2023 WL 2467738 (D.D.C. Mar. 7, 2023)

Case 1:23-cv-01599-ABJ Document 95 Filed 08/14/23 Page 6 of 27

Pederson v. Preston, 250 F.R.D. 61 (D.D.C. 2008)
*Pietrangelo v. Refresh Club, Inc., 2022 WL 4245486 (D.D.C. Sept. 15, 2022)
Regail Brand All., Inc. v. Factory Mut. Ins. Co., 2008 WL 622810 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 7, 2008)
<i>Reif v. CNA</i> , 248 F.R.D. 448 (E.D. Pa. 2008)15
<i>Rodriguez v. SLM Corp.</i> , 2010 WL 1286989 (D. Conn. Mar. 26, 2010)
In re Ski Train Fire of Nov. 11, 2000 Kaprun Austria, 2006 WL 1328259 (S.D.N.Y. May 16, 2006)15
<i>Treppel v. Biovail Corp.</i> , 2006 WL 468314 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 28, 2006)
United States v. All Assets Held at Bank Julius Baer & Co, Ltd., 202 F. Supp. 3d 1 (D.D.C. 2016)
United States v. Newman, 531 F. Supp. 3d 181 (D.D.C. 2021)
<i>Wall v. Reliance Standard Life Ins. Co.</i> , 341 F.R.D. 1 (D.D.C. 2022)
Wilson v. DNC Servs. Corp., 831 F. App'x 513 (D.C. Cir. 2020)14
Other Authorities
Fed. R. Civ. P. 26(b)(1)
Fed. R. Civ. P. 26(b)(2)(C)(i)
Fed. R. Civ. P. 26(c)(1)10
